

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC-17-1978

STATE OF FLORIDA

Petitioner,

vs.

PETER PERAZA,

Respondent.

On discretionary review of a certified question of great public importance and conflict jurisdiction of a decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FRATERNAL ORDER
OF POLICE, LODGE #31
FILED IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
Robert C. Buschel &
Eugene G. Gibbons
One Financial Plaza
100 S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 1300
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Tele: (954) 530-5301

RECEIVED, 05/14/2018 11:33:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME
 SUPPORTS PRETRIAL HEARINGS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT
 OFFICERS ASSERTING THE STAND YOUR GROUND
 IMMUNITY.....3

 II. A UNIFORM RULE IS IMPORTANT FOR A CLEAR AND FAIR
 APPLICATION OF THE STAND YOUR GROUND LAW
 RELATED TO ALL TYPES OF POLICE ENCOUNTERS.....11

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bretherick v. State, 170 So. 3d 766, 778 (Fla. 2015).....8

Caldwell v. State, 41 So. 3d 188, 195–96 (Fla. 2010)13

Carter v. State, 454 So.2d 739 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)13

City of Miami v. Sanders, 672 So. 2d 46, 47 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)6, 9

Cruz v. State, 54 So. 3d 1067, 1069 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)5

Dennis v. State, 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010).10

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 396 (1989).13

Green v. State, 604 So. 2d 471, 473 (Fla. 1992).....4

GTC, Inc. v. Edgar, 967 So. 2d 781, 785 (Fla. 2007).....3

Henry v. United States, 361 U.S. 98, 80 S.Ct. 168, 4 L.Ed.2d 134 (1959)13

Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla.1984)3

Jackson v. Sauls, 206 F.3d 1156, 1166 n.13 (11th Cir. 2000).....13

Jennings v. City of Winter Park, 250 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)9

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511, 526, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 2815, 86 L.Ed.2d 411
(1985).....8

Peterson v. State, 983 So. 2d 27, 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)5

Popple v. State, 626 So.2d 185 (Fla.1993)12

<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 2018 WL 735244 *1 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 7, 2018).....	8
<i>State v. Caamano</i> , 105 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>State v. Peraza</i> , 226 So. 3d 937, 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 19 n. 16 (1968).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187, 1189 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 402 Fed.Appx. 478, 483 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 702 F.2d 984, 985 (11th Cir. 1983)	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....	8
Florida Statute Section 901.15	12
Florida Statute Section 447.203	1
Florida Statute Section 776.012.....	3,7,10
Florida Statute Section 776.032.....	passim
Florida Statute Section 776.05.....	passim

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law, The Interpretation of Legal Texts 167 (2012).....	6
FLORIDA LEGISLATION – THE CONTROVERSY OVER FLORIDA’S NEW “STAND YOUR GROUND” LAW – Fla. Stat. § 776.013, 33 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 351 (2005) 5
